TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM554659

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Patents, Trademarks and Copyright Security

Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		12/18/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aspen Refrigerants, Inc. formerly known as Airgas-Refrigerants, Inc.
Street Address:	38-18 33rd Street
City:	Long Island City
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11101
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3380386	ASPEN
Registration Number:	3390931	ASPEN REFRIGERANTS
Registration Number:	2068414	REFRON
Registration Number:	1851233	REFRON
Registration Number:	2085264	REFRON REGISTRY
Registration Number:	3891541	REKLAIM
Registration Number:	3931250	REKLAIM
Registration Number:	2068413	ANY REFRIGERANT, ANY PLACE, ANY TIME
Registration Number:	2090198	FOR ALL YOUR REFRIGERANT NEEDS
Registration Number:	4874699	REFRIGATRON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2037822889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

203.498.4347 Phone: Email: fduffin@wiggin.com **Correspondent Name:** Francis J. Duffin

Address Line 1: One Century Tower, 265 Church Street

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06510		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Francis J. Duffin
SIGNATURE:		/fjd/
DATE SIGNED:		12/23/2019
Total Attachments: 3		

source=Security Release - Aspen Refrigerants#page1.tif source=Security Release - Aspen Refrigerants#page2.tif source=Security Release - Aspen Refrigerants#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of December 18, 2019, and made by PNC Bank, National Association (the "Grantee"), to Aspen Refrigerants, Inc. (formerly known as Airgas-Refrigerants, Inc.), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2017, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified, or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 17, 2017, at Reel/Frame 043887/0236 and with the trademark division of the USPTO on October 17, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6184/0325; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean and include all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in, to and under the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights, including without limitation those patents and trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Intellectual Property shall hereby cease and be void. Grantee acknowledges that this Termination may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantor. Grantee authorizes the Grantor and its designees to record this Termination with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor and agrees to provide the Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: ALL Kaule Name: Glenn D. Krentzer Title: SR. Nice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement (Hudson)

Exhibit A

PATENTS

Patent Title	Application #	Publication#:	Issue Date
System and method for	13/242,485	8555733	10/15/2013
analyzing a refrigerant			
sample			

TRADEMARKS

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Issue Date
ASPEN	77/094804	1/30/2007	3380386	2/12/2008
ASPEN REFRIGERANTS (Design)	77/094907	1/30/2007	3390931	3/4/2008
REFRON (Design)	74/697286	7/5/1995	2068414	6/10/1997;
				Assigned
				10/3/2017
REFRON	74/400682	6/10/1993	1851233	8/30/1994;
				Assigned
				10/3/2017
REFRON REGISTRY	74/697284	7/5/1995	2085264	8/5/1997;
				Assigned
				10/3/2017
REKLAIM	77/122995	3/6/2007	3891541	12/14/2010;
				Assigned
				10/3/2017
REKLAIM (Design)	77/123,068	3/6/2007	3931250	3/15/2011;
				Assigned
				10/3/2017
ANY REFRIGERANT, ANY PLACE,	74/697285	7/5/1995	2068413	6/10/1997;
ANY TIME				Assigned
				10/3/2017
FOR ALL YOUR REFRIGERANT	74/697282	7/5/1995	2090198	8/19/1997;
NEEDS				Assigned
				10/3/2017
REFRIGATRON	85/699612	8/9/2012	4874699	12/22/2015;
				Assigned
				10/3/2017

074658.17042/122269157v.2

RECORDED: 12/23/2019